

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No. 3453/2022
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-12-2021
in BN No. 12719/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at
Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

MOHIUDDIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54301/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54300/2022-EXEMPTION FROM
FILING O.T.)

Date : 22-04-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. Shakeel Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR
Md. Wasiq Khan, Adv.
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
Mr. Amir Kaleem, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks parity with two co-accused for grant of bail.
2. We have perused the said order and deem it appropriate to direct the Standing counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh to appear before the Court on the next date of hearing.
3. List the matter on 25.04.2022.
4. The Registry is directed to inform the date of listing of the matter to the Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)